Bassett Furniture Industries, Incorporated and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

The following unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operations are based on our historical consolidated
financial statements and are adjusted to give effect to the May 2, 2011 sale of our 46.9% interest in IHFC to
IMC.  The unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operations for the six months ended May 28, 2011 and the
twelve months ended November 27, 2010 give effect to the sale of IHFC as if it had occurred on November 29,
2009.  The effects of the sale of IHFC are fully reflected in our consolidated balance sheet as of May 28, 2011,  filed
on Form 10-Q on July 7, 2011.  Accordingly, a pro forma balance sheet is not presented.

Edgar Filing: BASSETT FURNITURE INDUSTRIES INC - Form 8-K/A

3

Bassett Furniture Industries, Incorporated and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations

(Dollars in thousands except share and per share data)

Six Months Ended May 28, 2011 Twelve Months Ended November 27, 2010
Historical

(1)
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Net sales $ 130,525 $ - $ 130,525 $ 235,254 $ - $ 235,254
Cost of sales 65,480 - 65,480 122,566 - 122,566
  Gross profit 65,045 - 65,045 112,688 - 112,688

Selling, general and
administrative expenses
excluding
   bad debt and
notes
receivable
valuation
charges 61,387 - 61,387 110,808 - 110,808
Bad debt and
notes
receivable
valuation
charges 13,026 - 13,026 6,567 - 6,567
Income from
Continued
Dumping &
Subsidy Offset
Act - - - (488 ) - (488 )
Licensee debt
cancellation
charges 6,447 - 6,447 - - -
Restructuring
and asset
impairment
charges 1,959 - 1,959 - - -
Lease exit costs 3,728 - 3,728 - - -
  Loss from
operations (21,502 ) - (21,502 ) (4,199 ) - (4,199 )

Other income
(loss), net (5,773 ) (1,832 )  (2) (7,605 ) 1,991 (4,535 )  (2) (2,544 )
Loss before
income taxes (27,275 ) (1,832 ) (29,107 ) (2,208 ) (4,535 ) (6,743 )

Edgar Filing: BASSETT FURNITURE INDUSTRIES INC - Form 8-K/A

4

Income tax
benefit
(provision) (147 ) - (147 ) 206 - 206
Net loss $ (27,422 ) $ (1,832 ) $ (29,254 ) $ (2,002 ) $ (4,535 ) $ (6,537 )

Basic and
diluted loss per
share $ (2.38 ) $ (0.16 ) $ (2.54 ) $ (0.17 ) $ (0.40 ) $ (0.57 )

Shares used in
determination
of loss per
share:

Basic and
diluted (3) 11,511,541 - 11,511,541 11,459,257 - 11,459,257

Notes to Pro Forma
Consolidated Statements of
Operations:

(1) Represents the historical results of operations as reported on Form 10-Q for the six months ended May 28, 2011,
excluding the $85,542 gain on sale
of affiliate (IHFC) and the portion of the income
tax provision resulting therefrom.

(2) To remove the income from our investment in IHFC recognized in each
period under the equity method of accounting.

(3) Excludes the effect of potentially dilutive stock options as they would have
been anti-dilutive due to the net loss.

Edgar Filing: BASSETT FURNITURE INDUSTRIES INC - Form 8-K/A

5